SEK 18.6 and a range of SEK 15-23 if we adjust our base case EBITDA margin
and growth forecasts by +/- 2pp. Based on the current share price of c. SEK 7
the market is assigning an implied cost of equity of c. 25%. A higher risk
premium than main peers is probably justified considering the turnaround phase
and that the company is a small cap, although an implied 20-25% CoE in our
view appears high.

DCF Summary

DCF valuation (SEKm)   Weighted average cost of capital (%)

NPV of FCF in explicit forecast period 841  Risk free interest rate 5.0
NPV of continuing value 1,040  Risk premium 5.0
Value of operation 1,881  Cost of equity 10.0

Net debt 217  After tax cost of debt 8.9
Share issue/buy-back in forecast period -
Value of associated companies -  WACC 9.9
Value of minority shareholders' equity -
Value of marketable assets -  Assumptions
DCF value of equity 1,665  Number of forecast years 10
DCF value per share (SEK) 18.6  EBIT margin - steady state (%) 16.8
Current share price (SEK) 7.66  EBIT multiple - steady state (x) 10.9
DCF performance potential (%) 160  Continuing value (% of NPV) 54.8
Source: SEB

DCF Sensitivity

   Cost of equity (%)
  9.0 9.5 10.0 10.5 11.0

 70 27.8 26.2 24.8 23.5 22.3
Equity capital 80 24.0 22.6 21.3 20.2 19.1

weight (%) 90 21.0 19.7 18.6 17.6 16.6
 100 18.5 17.4 16.4 15.5 14.6

   Absolute change in EBITDA margin - all years
  -2% -1% 0 +1% +2%

 -2% 14.7 15.6 16.5 17.5 18.4
Abs. change in  -1% 15.6 16.6 17.5 18.5 19.5
sales growth - 0 16.5 17.5 18.6 19.6 20.7

all years +1% 17.5 18.6 19.7 20.8 21.9
 +2% 18.5 19.7 20.9 22.0 23.2

Source: SEB

Results Analysis Marketing communication commissioned by: Gaming Innovation Group  05 November 2020 6

Corporate Research  NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED IN, OR TAKEN OR TRANSMITTED INTO, THE UNITED STATES, CANADA,
JAPAN, AUSTRALIA OR IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD BE UNLAWFUL.

DCF – assumption details

   Average Average Average
(SEKm) 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E year 6 year 7-8 year 9-10

Sales growth (%) (31.7) (1.8) 12.1  6.0  6.0  4.0  4.0  3.0
EBITDA margin (%) 15.4  28.3  28.2  28.2  28.2  28.2  28.2  29.1
EBIT margin (%) (7.1) 12.3  15.4  15.7  15.9  16.0  16.2  16.7
Gross capital expenditures as % of sales (27.6) 9.7  10.4  15.0  15.0  15.0  15.0  15.0
Working capital as % of sales (16.4) (16.4) (16.4) (16.4) (16.4) (16.4) (16.4) (16.4)

Sales 84 83 93 98 104 108 115 123
Depreciation (8) (8) (8) (8) (9) (9) (10) (11)
Intangibles amortisation (11) (5) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4)
EBIT (6) 10 14 15 17 17 19 20
Taxes on EBIT (1) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (3)
Increase in deferred taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOPLAT 4 14 16 17 18 19 20 22

Gross capital expenditure 23 (8) (10) (15) (16) (16) (17) (18)
Increase in working capital 3 (0) 2 1 1 1 1 1
Free cash flow 39 13 16 12 12 13 13 15

ROIC (%) 9.0 24.5 24.2 25.1 25.9 26.1 26.2 26.4
ROIC-WACC (%) (0.9) 14.7 14.4 15.3 16.1 16.2 16.3 16.6
Share of total net present value (%) 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.7
Source: SEB

Revenue & EBITDA, reported incl. B2C historical (EURm)   Revenue & EBITDA, normalised excl. B2C/Elim. (EURm)

Source: SEB   Source: SEB

Media – revenue and EBITDA per quarter (EURm)   Core  – revenue and EBITDA per quarter (EURm)

Source: SEB   Source: SEB

53.6

120.4

151.4

123.0

84.1 82.6
92.6

5.8
12.5 16.1 14.1 12.9

23.4 26.1

10.8% 10.4% 10.6% 11.5% 12.0%

28.3% 28.2%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020E 2021E 2022E

Revenue EBITDA EBITDA-margin

43.9

52.8

65.3

72.5

3.5

10.9

23.4
26.1

8.0%

20.7%

35.8% 36.0%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

2019 2020E 2021E 2022E

Revenue normalized EBITDA margin normalized

9.0
8.6

8.0
7.5

8.2
8.6 8.6 8.4

5.2
4.7

4.2 4.0
4.5

4.8

4.0 3.9

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

Q1/19 Q2/19 Q3/19 Q4/19 Q1/20 Q2/20 Q3/20 Q4/20E

Revenue EBITDA

4.9
4.2

3.6
4.5 4.3

8.2
9.1

9.7

4.9
4.2

3.6
4.3

3.8
4.7

5.7 5.9

-0.5
-1.1

-2.1
-1.4 -1.6

-0.9
-0.1

0.5

-4.0

-2.0

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

Q1/19 Q2/19 Q3/19 Q4/19 Q1/20 Q2/20 Q3/20 Q4/20E

Revenue Revenue normalized EBITDA

Results Analysis Marketing communication commissioned by: Gaming Innovation Group  05 November 2020 7

Corporate Research  NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED IN, OR TAKEN OR TRANSMITTED INTO, THE UNITED STATES, CANADA,
JAPAN, AUSTRALIA OR IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD BE UNLAWFUL.

Forecasts per segment

(EURm) Q1/19 Q2/19 Q3/19 Q4/19 Q1/20 Q2/20 Q3/20 Q4/20E  2019 2020E 2021E 2022E
GiG Media
Revenue 9.0 8.6 8.0 7.5 8.2 8.6 8.6 8.4  33.1 33.8 36.5 38.1
EBITDA 5.2 4.7 4.2 4.0 4.5 4.8 4.0 3.9  18.1 17.1 17.2 17.9
margin 58% 55% 52% 53% 55% 55% 47% 46%  55% 51% 47% 47%
GiG Core
Revenue 4.9 4.2 3.6 4.5 4.3 8.2 9.1 9.7  17.2 31.3 44.8 52.8
EBITDA -0.5 -1.1 -2.1 -1.4 -1.6 -0.9 -0.1 0.5  -5.1 -2.2 6.0 7.9
margin reported -10% -26% -58% -31% -37% -11% -1% 5%  -30% -7% 13% 15%

Revenue normalized  4.9 4.2 3.6 4.3 3.8 4.7 5.7 5.9  17.0 20.1 27.5 32.7
margin normalized -10% -26% -58% -33% -42% -20% -2% 8%  -30% -11% 22% 24%

GiG Sport betting services
Revenue 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2  1.0 0.7 1.3 1.7
EBITDA -1.8 -1.5 -1.8 -1.7 -1.7 -0.9 -0.7 0.0  -6.8 -3.3 0.2 0.2
margin -600% -500% -750% -850% -708% -671% -350% 0%  -654% -451% 15% 15%
GiG Gaming
Revenue 20.2 19.6 20.2 19.0 20.0 2.9 0.0 0.0  79.0 22.9
EBITDA 1.1 0.4 2.4 4.1 1.2 -0.8 0.0 0.0  8.0 0.4
margin 5% 2% 12% 22% 6% -28% 0% 0%  10% 2%
Eliminations
Revenue -1.91 -1.77 -1.75 -1.75 -1.58 -0.3 0.0 0.0  -7.3 -1.9
EBITDA 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0
Source: SEB. OBS that company has not disclosed full set of restated historical data

FTEs   FTDs in Media

Source: SEB   Source: SEB

Including B2C in historical up until Q1/20

 Q1/19 Q2/19 Q3/19 Q4/19 Q1/20 Q2/20 Q3/20E Q4/20E  2019 2020E 2021E 2022E

Revenue 32.4 31.0 30.2 29.4 31.1 16.7 17.9 18.3  123.0 84.1 82.6 92.6
COGS -6.4 -6.6 -6.7 -4.4 -6.8 -0.8 -0.9 -1.2  -24.1 -9.7 -5.4 -6.1
Gross profit 26.0 24.4 23.6 25.0 24.3 15.9 17.0 17.1  98.9 74.4 77.2 86.4
Marketing cost -8.6 -8.9 -7.1 -6.5 -8.9 -4.5 -4.5 -3.1  -31.1 -21.0 -13.9 -15.8
Marketing cost/revenue -26% -29% -23% -22% -29% -27% -25% -17%  -25% -25% -17% -17%
Other OPEX -13.3 -13.0 -13.7 -13.7 -12.9 -8.5 -9.3 -9.7  -53.7 -40.4 -39.9 -44.6
Other OPEX/revenue -41% -42% -45% -46% -41% -51% -52% -53%  -44% -48% -48% -48%
EBITDA 4.1 2.5 2.7 4.8 2.5 2.8 3.2 4.3  14.1 12.9 23.4 26.1
EBITDA (%) 13% 8% 9% 16% 8% 17% 18% 24%  11.5% 15.4% 28.3% 28.2%
EBIT -2.5 -4.0 -6.7 -42.5 -2.9 -2.2 -1.6 0.8  -55.7 -5.9 10.2 14.3
EBIT (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 4%  -45% -7% 12% 15%
NI -2.9 -6.1 -8.4 -47.3 -2.6 -5.2 -2.7 0.1  -64.7 -10.3 6.9 10.6
EPS -0.03 -0.07 -0.09 -0.53 -0.03 -0.06 -0.03 0.00  -0.72 -0.11 0.08 0.12
Source: SEB

422
507

585
635

700
742 733 706 695 709

656 695

594

487 467 430

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2017 2018 2019 2020

-38%

128
1,507

3,860 4,543 4,710

11,400
9,640 10,357

12,532

21,456

29,049

35,200
32,38231,445

29,288

33,778

38,684

29,541
26,896

24,486

28077

34237

30315

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

FTD's

Results Analysis Marketing communication commissioned by: Gaming Innovation Group  05 November 2020 8